

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3902 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt. Ramavath Kamala, W/o Bheemla
2. Ramavath Bheemla, S/o Sevyā

Petitioners/J.Dr Nos.1 & 2

AND

1. Rebba Suraiah (died), Per L.Rs.
2. Rebba Rambabu, S/o late Suraiah, occ. Govt. teacher, R/o Shivaji nagar, Railway road, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District.
3. Rebba Srinivas, S/o late Suraiah, occ. Govt. Teacher R/o Shivaji nagar, Railway road, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District. Respondent nos. 1 to 3/D.Hrs. R2 and R3 are added (as per orders in EA.no.1/25 in EP.no.206/25 dt. 03-07-2025)
4. Eslavath Kelly, W/o Thavu, R/o Venkatadripalem (v) Miryalaguda (M) Nalgonda District.
5. Atipamula Bhaskar Rao, S/o Jagannadam, R/o Seetharampuram, Miryalaguda town and Mandal, Nalgonda Dist.
6. Atipamula Muralidhar, S/o Jagannadam, R/o Seetharampuram, Miryalaguda town and Mandal, Nalgonda Dist.

Respondent Nos.4 to 6/Defendants.

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dt.10-9-2025 passed in EA. no.39/2024 in EP. No. 206 of 2015 in OS.no.112/2010 on the file of Principal Junior Civil Judge cum Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order dt.10-9-2025 (grant of police protection to the field assistant i.e. bailiff) in EA.No.39 of 2024 in EP.No. 206 of 2015 in OS.no.112 of 2010 on the file of learned Principal Junior Civil Judge, cum Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District, pending disposal of CRP No.3902 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 31.10.2025, 05.12.2025, 22.12.2025, 13.02.2026, 13.03.2026 & 13.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.V.HANUMANTHA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioners, ✓

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 28.04.2026.

Release from the caption "For Extension of Interim orders".

Sd/- P.C.SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR -6

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District.
2. One CC to SRI M.V.HANUMANTHA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:21.04.2026

POST ON 28.04.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.3902 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

